
THE CORPORATION OF THE 
MUNICIPALITY OF TEMAGAMI

BY-LAW NO. 16-1284

Being a bylaw to authorize the execution of an agreement with Pedersen Construction Inc. for 
Project No. NWL-01501017; Reconstruction of Spruce Drive.

WHEREAS under Section 8 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, the powers of 
a municipality shall be interpreted broadly to enable it to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate 
and to enhance the municipality’s ability to respond to municipal issues;

AND WHEREAS under Section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, a 
municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of 
exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS under Section 10 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, a 
single-tier municipality may provide any service or thing that the municipality considers necessary or 
desirable for the public;

AND WHEREAS the Municipality of Temagami has, as authorized by Bylaw 15-1258, entered into 
an agreement with the Minister of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs for 90% funding up to 
$1,671,353.00 for Project #OCIF AC-0285 - Spruce Drive;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami passed resolution 
16-105-A on the 3rd day of March, 2016 directing staff to prepare the Articles of Agreement with 
Pedersen Construction (2013) Inc. and resolution 16-153 on the 23rd day of March, 2016 to authorize 
the execution of all necessary contract documents for the Spruce Drive Reconstruction Project and 
direct that a by-law be drafted to confirm the same;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami hereby enacts 
the following:

1. That the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an agreement with Pedersen 
Construction Inc. to complete Project No. NWL-01501017: Reconstruction of Spruce Drive, a 
copy of which is attached hereto as Schedule “A” and forms part of this by-law.

2. That the Clerk of the Municipality of Temagami is hereby authorized to make minor modifications 
or corrections of a grammatical or typographical nature to the by-law and schedule, after the passage 
of this by-law, where such modifications or corrections do not alter the intent of the by-law.

TAKEN AS READ A FIRST TIME this 7th day of April, 2016.

READ A SECOND AND THIRD time and finally passed this 7th day of April, 2016.

Mayor



SCHEDULE “A” TO BY-LAW NO. 16-1284

Agreement between 

The Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami 

and

Pedersen Construction Inc.

for the

Reconstruction of Spruce Drive

Project No. NWL-01501017




